
1 
 

Concurrent Credit Rules – Questions and Answers 
 
1.  Why were the amended rules enacted? 
 
Answer:  The rules were enacted for three primary purposes:  (1) to improve high school 
graduation rates; (2) to decrease the instance of remediation at the college/university level; and 
(3) to allow greater flexibility to school districts in the course offerings they provide to students. 
 
2.  How did these amended rules come about? 
 
Answer:  The State Board of Education (State Board) approved these rules upon the 
recommendation of the Arkansas Department of Higher Education (ADHE) and the Arkansas 
Department of Education (ADE).  For the 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 school years, the ADHE 
and ADE initiated a concurrent-credit pilot program which allowed one (1) unit of high school 
credit for each completed college course and one-half (1/2) unit of high school career focus 
elective credits for remedial/developmental courses taken at a college.  The positive results from 
this pilot program led to the amended rule. 
 
The State Board released the proposed rules for public comment on July 9, 2012.  The ADE 
publicized these proposed rules through the Arkansas Democrat-Gazette and through the release 
of ADE Commissioner’s Memo COM 13-001 on July 10, 2012.  During the public comment 
period, the ADE held a public meeting concerning the proposed rules on August 2, 2012.  The 
State Board considered all of the public comments and approved the rule on September 10, 2012.  
Various committees of the Arkansas General Assembly completed their reviews of the proposed 
rules on November 5, 2012.  The rules became effective on December 17, 2012. 
 
3.  When do the amended rules take effect? 
 
Answer:  Under the Arkansas Administrative Procedure Act, the rules took effect on December 
17, 2012. 
 
4.  Do the amended rules require schools and school districts to participate in a concurrent 
credit program? 
 
Answer:  No.  See paragraph 4.08 of the amended rules.  The decision of whether to participate 
in a concurrent credit program is entirely up to a local school district. 
 
5.  With the effective date of the amended rules being December 17, 2012, can first semester 
concurrent credit classes be counted for a full credit? 
 
Answer:  The answer to this question depends on several factors.  First, if a school or school 
district already participated in the concurrent credit pilot program during the Fall 2012 semester, 
first semester concurrent credit classes may be counted for a full credit.   
 
Schools and school districts that did not participate in the concurrent credit pilot program but did 
participate in a concurrent credit program should review their school districts’ policies and 



2 
 

concurrent credit agreements to determine the amount and type of credit to provide to students 
under those policies and agreements.  For example, a school district’s policies or concurrent 
credit agreement may indicate that for the entire 2012-2013 school year, up to one-half (½) of a 
unit will be provided to students per concurrent credit course completed.  Under that 
circumstance, a school district would abide by the existing policy/agreement for the 2012-2013 
school year (unless the school district opts to adopt new policies or enter into new agreements).   
 
If a school district already had a concurrent credit policy or agreement in place for the 2012-2013 
school year based upon the former version of the concurrent credit rules, the school district may 
continue to operate under that policy or agreement for the rest of the 2012-2013 school year 
(unless the school district opts to adopt new policies or enter into new agreements).   
 
School districts with concurrent credit policies or agreements that were in effect prior to the 
effective date of the amended rules (December 17, 2012) have the flexibility to transition into the 
requirements of the amended rules and begin operating under the amended rules during the Fall 
2013 semester.  School districts also have the option of immediately implementing the amended 
rules.  The amended rules were not intended to supersede existing policies or agreements.   
 
For many school districts, instruction and grading concluded by the time the amended rules 
became effective.  The ADE will not attempt to retroactively apply the amended rules. 
 
6.  Must school districts take a new concurrent credit policy to their respective school 
boards for approval? 
 
Answer:  School districts are not required to participate in the concurrent credit program at all.  
In that instance, no board policy is required.  For those school districts that do participate in a 
concurrent credit program, it is advisable for school districts to have approved policies regarding 
concurrent credit and for those policies to be included in the student handbook.  
 
7.  Do the rules mean that students taking College Algebra would have their fourth math 
credit above Algebra II for one course? 
 
Answer:  Yes.  College Algebra can count for the fourth math credit above Algebra II.  Keep in 
mind that Intermediate Algebra does not count for a math credit above Algebra II.  However, 
Intermediate Algebra could count for the one-half remedial/developmental credit as noted in the 
amended rules. 
 
8.  Would English Comp 1 or English Comp 2 meet the requirement for English 12? 
 
Answer:  Yes. 
 
9.  How do these rules affect a student who skips his or her senior year? 
 
Answer:  Provided that the student otherwise completes all graduation requirements, the rules 
would have no impact on such a student. 
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10.  If a student is able to use concurrent credit to graduate early from high school outside 
of his or her cohort, would this impact the school or school district’s graduation rate? 
 
Answer:  No.  The four-year graduation rate counts a student who graduates with a regular high 
school diploma in four years or less as a high school graduate in his or her original cohort – that 
is, the cohort with which he or she started the ninth (9th) grade.  For example, a student who 
enters the ninth (9th) grade for the first time in the 2011-2012 school year and graduates in three 
(3) years would be included in the cohort of students expected to graduate in the 2014-2015 
school year, even though that student would receive his or her diploma in the 2013-2014 school 
year. 
 
11.  How do these rules impact Advanced Placement (AP) or International Baccalaureate 
(IP) programs? 
 
Answer:  The amended rules should have no impact on AP or IB programs.  ADE and ADHE are 
aware that some educational entities are considering doing away with AP or IB programs due to 
the approval of the amended rules.  Such educational entities should proceed with extreme 
caution.  Schools and school districts continue to be required to provide AP.  There is no 
guarantee that concurrent credit earned at one college or university will be fully transferrable to 
another unless the courses for concurrent credit are offered at both colleges/universities and the 
courses are listed in the Arkansas Course Transfer System (ACTS).  The rules were intended to 
provide flexibility to public schools.  The amended rules were never intended to replace or 
supplant AP or IB programs.    
 
12.  How do these rules apply to those schools that are running AP and concurrent credit 
programs simultaneously? Will those students receive two full credits for AP Calculus AB 
which is also concurrent?  
 
Answer:  Only one unit of high school credit can be awarded for a blended AP/concurrent credit 
course. The college course must be at least three-semester credit hours for the student to be 
awarded one unit of high school credit. 
 
13.  Are students eligible to receive the full unit of concurrent credit regardless of where 
they attend the college course (on a college campus or at their local high schools)? 
 
Answer: Yes. If a school or school district offers concurrent credit, the student shall receive one 
full unit of high school credit for one college course that is at least three-semester credit hours. 
Students can attend the concurrent credit course on a college campus or at their local high 
schools.  Physical attendance on a college campus is not required. 
 
14.  How will these rules impact a student’s eligibility for the Arkansas Challenge 
Scholarship? 
 
Answer:  The rules will have no impact. The number of course credits earned through concurrent 
credit do not count toward the 66-semester credit hour maximum at a two-year college or the 
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130-semester credit  hour  maximum at a four-year university so the number of concurrent 
credits will not impact a student’s eligibility for the Arkansas Challenge Scholarship. 
 
15.  In the past, high school students could take the two (2) college history courses (US 
History to 1877 and US History 1877 to present).  Combined, they could count for the one 
(1) unit of credit required for graduation.  Now that college concurrent courses count for a 
full unit of credit, may either of the history courses count for the graduation requirement 
or would we still require students to take both in order to cover all that is in the Arkansas 
US History frameworks? 

Answer:  While the amended concurrent credit rules result in modification of the seat-time 
requirements for certain concurrent credit courses, it is important to note that the curriculum 
frameworks required by the state remain in place.  Before approving concurrent credit courses of 
study, school district leaders should satisfy themselves that the concurrent credit courses would 
still provide to students the required curriculum frameworks. 
 
16.  This question involves the coding of concurrent credit in APSCN.  There is one course 
code for English 12 as given by the Arkansas Department of Education (413000). This 
course code is for a full year course for 1.0 credit and would be used for all students taking 
English 12. In order to comply with the concurrent credit rules, the course would need to 
assign 1.0 high school credit for one semester giving the students 2.0 credits for the year. 
Will the Arkansas Department of Education create a separate course code for this type of 
class? 
 
Answer:  Schools and school districts should continue to use the current course code (413000).  
This code works for concurrent credit and schools on block scheduling.  Students would receive 
one unit of credit for the semester.  The student would need to be scheduled in another course 
during the second semester.  The other course would be another concurrent credit course or 
another semester course. 
 
17.  If a student independently takes college courses after school and not as a part of a 
concurrent credit program, must our school district give the student concurrent credit for 
those courses? 
 
Answer:  No.  In that instance a student could get college credit, but would not be required to 
receive high school credit. 
 


